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Rating Reaffirmed 

 

Total Instruments Rated* Rs.300.00 Cr. 

Long Term Rating ACUITE AA (CE^) /Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

^Credit Enhancement in the form of corporate guarantee from EFSL 

 

Erratum: This PR is an updated version to original PR dated July 19,2021, considering certain changes based 

on Issuer’s written request. 

 

Rating Rationale 

 

Acuité has reaffirmed the long term rating to ‘ACUITE AA (CE)‘ (read as ACUITE double A (Credit 

Enhancement)) on the Rs.300.00 Cr. Secured Guaranteed Non-Convertible Debentures of Edelweiss Asset 

Reconstruction Company Limited (EARCL).  The outlook continues to be ‘Negative’. 

 

Acuité has taken note of reports published in media regarding inspection of Edelweiss Asset 

Reconstruction Company Limited’s (EARCL) book of accounts by Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) 

subsequent to a whistleblower complaint and Edelweiss Group informing the exchanges regarding 

no intimation of any such inspection by MCA in this regard. While Acuité believes that the information 

available on this matter is yet to substantiate any concerns on corporate governance in the Edelweiss 

group, it will continue to track all developments on this matter.  

 

The reaffirmation takes into account strategic importance EARCL holds for the Edelweiss group 

including expectation of management, financial and operational support from the group, established 

market position with outstanding securities receipts AUM of Rs.40,073 Cr. as on March 31,2021. The 

rating also factors in reduction in gearing levels (1.62 times as on March 31,2021 as against 2.15 times 

as on March 31, 2020) and improvement in capital adequacy ratio of 37.4% as on March 31,2021 as 

against 32.5% as on March 31,2020. 

 

These strengths are constrained by the susceptibility of the earning profile to the volatility inherent in 

the recoveries from acquired assets and fair valuation of the underlying SR investments (as per IND AS, 

outstanding SRs shall be booked on fair value), high concentration risks (top 10 exposures of EARCL 

accounted for ~28 percent of the overall outstanding SRs as on March 31, 2021) and uncertainty 

associated with the resolution of stressed assets in the current operating env ironment.  

 

Analytical Approach: 

 

To arrive at its rating, Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profiles of EARCL 

and notched up the rating by factoring in credit enhancement in the form of corporate guarantee 

extended by Edelweiss Financial Serv ices Limited (The ultimate holding company of EG).EFSL has 

extended its unconditional and irrevocable guarantee for the NCD issue. The rating of Edelweiss Group 

is central to the rating of EARCL.  

 

Standalone (Unsupported) Rating: ACUITE A+ 

 

The terms of the NCD also have a payment structure to ensure timely serv icing of the debt obligation 

including principal and interest, as under: 
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Payment structure for the proposed NCD issue 

Day* Action 

T-1 EARCL to deposit funds to meet coupon payment/principal redemption 

 

T 

In the event EARCL fails to deposit the requisite funds in the designated account on 

any T- 1 date, EFSL shall deposit the shortfall amount in the designated account on T 

date by 12 pm. In case the Guarantor fails to deposit such funds in the designated 

account on T date, it will be constituted as a default on part of the Guarantor.   

* T being coupon payment date, scheduled/early principal redemption date, or put/call option date 

 

 About the Edelweiss Group:  

 

Edelweiss Financial Serv ices Limited (EFSL), the holding company of Edelweiss Group, was incorporated 

in 1995 and has diversified its line of operations across various fund based and non-fund based 

businesses. Edelweiss offers a bouquet of financial serv ices, to a diversified client base across domestic 

and global geographies. Its key line of business includes; credit (retail, corporate and distressed), 

franchise & adv isory (wealth management, asset management and capital markets) and insurance 

(life and general).  

The Edelweiss Group comprises Edelweiss Financial Serv ices Limited, 45 subsidiaries, 76 trusts and 1 

associate company (As on March 31, 2021). Edelweiss group has a pan India presence with a global 

footprint extending across geographies with offices in New York, Mauritius, Dubai, Singapore, Hong 

Kong and UK. 

     

    About the company-EARCL 

 

EARCL is sponsored by Edelweiss group, one of India’s leading & diversified financial serv ices 

conglomerate. The company is based in Mumbai and was incorporated in 2007 and is registered with 

Reserve Bank of India as an Asset Reconstruction Company in 2009. EARCL is in the business of acquiring 

non-performing assets (NPAs) from banks and financial institutions and resolv ing them through 

appropriate resolution strategies. EARCL has acquired financial assets from 70 Banks & Financial 

Institutions till date. 

 

EFSL holds 74.8% stake in EARCL (as on March 31, 2021) with the balance held by high networth 

indiv iduals (HNIs) and institutional investors. CDPQ (Caisse de Depot et Placement du Quebec), one of 

North America's largest pension fund managers, invested about Rs.512 Cr. in EARCL through compulsorily 

convertible preference shares which shall be converted into equity shares within 4 years from the 

investment. 

 

      Key Rating Drivers  

      Strengths  

 Expectation of strong support from Edelweiss Financial Services Limited:  

 

EARC, promoted by EFSL, is strategically important to the Edelweiss group, as distressed asset business 

has been identified as a key focus area for the group given the strong growth potential for the 

segment in India. In addition to EARC, Edelweiss group has also launched distressed asset funds to 

manage third party investments in this segment. The recent regulatory changes such as enactment 

of The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016 has resulted in paradigm shift in the recovery of stressed 

assets which augurs well for players like EARC. This segment has attracted major foreign investments 

consequent to the recent regulatory changes. 

  

As on March 31,2021, EFSL (through its various subsidiaries) has invested Rs.281 Cr in EARC and holds 

74.81% stake. The group will infuse additional capital to support its growth plans over the medium 

term. The group will infuse additional capital to support its growth plans over the medium term. The 
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regular capital support coupled with reduction in borrowings has resulted in moderate gearing of 1.62 

times as on March 31, 2021 (2.15 times as on March 31, 2020). EFSL has extended unconditional and 

irrevocable guarantees for some of the capital market borrowings of the company on a need based 

basis. CDPQ, a leading North American pension fund manager, has invested about Rs.512 Cr. in 

EARCL in the form of CCPS. On a fully diluted basis, the stake of Edelweiss group shall be 59.84% & 

CDPQ will hold 20% stake (post conversion into equity) in the company.  

 

Acuité expects Edelweiss Group to support EARCL’s growth plans over the medium term. EARCL’s 

financial flexibility is supported by the group’s demonstrated ability to mobilise resources through 

setting up of various funds based on investor preferences such as distressed credit fund, Real estate 

Credit Fund, Structured debt fund and Infrastructure Fund. Besides funding support, the Group 

continues to extend branding, strategic, management, and funding support to the company. EARCL 

benefits from the synergies with the credit and investment banking businesses of the group. The 

group’s senior management has representation on the company’s board and plays a key role in the 

strategic decisions of the company. The company also benefits from the expertise and active inputs 

from the group’s senior management in the acquisition and resolution process especially for large 

NPA acquisit ions. EARCL also benefits from the strong presence of the group in financial serv ices which 

enables the company to raise long-term funding from a diverse investor base.  

         

         Acuité believes that EARCL will continue to benefit from the strong support from the ultimate parent 

given the strategic importance to the group and the shared brand name and the synergies with the 

group’s other businesses. 

 

 Leading market position in Asset Reconstruction business 

 

EARC is the largest player in the distressed asset business in India with outstanding security  receipts 

(both own and managed) of Rs.40,473 Cr. as on March 31, 2021 (Rs. 42,976 Cr. as on March 31,2020). 

The AUM has been on declining trend since FY2019 after growing at a compounded annual growth 

rate (CAGR) of 48%. over a period of 5 years (FY14 to FY18). SR redemptions stood at Rs.4,002 Cr. 

during FY2021 as against Rs.8,330 Cr. (includes SR redemptions of Essar Steel) during FY2020. The 

healthy redemption momentum was supported by recoveries (Rs.5,432 Cr. during FY2021 as against 

Rs.11,257 Cr. (incudes recovery from Essar Steel) during FY2020) despite impact of Cov id-19 induced 

restrictions. SR issuances declined to Rs.1,607 Cr. from Rs.4,922 Cr. in FY2020 partly attributable to the 

company’s shift towards building granular portfolio. 

  

EARCL undertakes detailed evaluation of the NPAs and the recovery prospects and decides its 

pricing strategy based on the risk-reward assessment. EARCL focuses on debt aggregation which 

enables the company to play a critical role in the NPA resolution and recovery prospects; the 

company has majority stake (i.e. above 50 percent) in many of the top NPAs as on March 31, 2021. 

 

Acuité believes that EARC is expected to maintain its leadership position in the market, based on its 

expertise and recovery track record and presence of a fully dedicated turnaround team. 

 

 Comfortable capitalization 

 

EARC has a comfortable capitalisation as reflected in its healthy net worth of Rs.2,221 Cr. as on March 

31, 2021 as against Rs.2,036 Cr. as on March 31,2020. EFSL-the holding company has infused equity 

capital of Rs.281 Cr till date. It has also attracted external capital – CDPQ has invested Rs.512 Cr in 

the company. The parent company is expected to continue to support the company by way of 

regular capital infusion. The gearing improved to 1.62 times as on March 31,2021 as against 2.15 times 

as on March 31, 2020. Of the total borrowings of Rs.3,602 Cr. as on March 31,2021, Rs.1250 Cr. (~35% 

of total borrowings) is linked to redemption of SRs. EARC’s gearing is expected to remain below 2 

times on a steady state basis over the medium term. The capital adequacy improved to 37.4% as on 

March 31,2021 as against 32.49% as on March 31, 2020.  

 

Acuité believes that EARC will maintain comfortable capitalisation supported by its healthy net worth 

and demonstrated ability to raise capital. 

 

Weaknesses 
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 Susceptibility of earnings profile to optimal acquisition and resolution strategy:  

 

EARCL’s earnings profile comprises of management fees, recovery incentives and upside premium linked to 

the recoveries from the acquired assets. The company reported Profit after Tax (PAT) of Rs.186 Cr. on total 

income of Rs.867 Cr. during FY2021 as against Rs.302 Cr. on total income of Rs.1,166 Cr. during FY2020. 

Management fees will continue to form a stable source of income for the company given EARCL’s scale of 

operations. However, the earnings profile is susceptible to the volatility inherent in the recoveries from 

acquired assets and fair valuation of the underlying SR investments (as per IND AS, outstanding SRs shall be 

booked on fair value). The stream of management fees is relatively steady as is linked to the assets under 

management and has priority over payments to the SR holders. The recovery incentives and upside from 

acquired assets are likely to fluctuate depending on the performance of the ARC. Since EARCL may not be 

the sole lender in most of the cases, its ability to influence a resolution strategy will also require a concurrence 

of the other lenders. Generally, higher the quantum of debt aggregated by EARCL, higher would be the 

ability to influence the resolution strategy.  

 

The top 10 exposures of EARCL accounted for ~28 percent of the overall outstanding SRs as on March 31, 

2021 (~31 percent as on September 30,2020). Amongst the top 10 exposures of EARCL, the exposures are 

from different sectors like steel, ports, real estate, power and paper. Some of these exposures have been 

initiated as early as FY2014 and FY2015.  

 

Acuité believes that the future earning profile of the EARCL will depend on its ability to successfully identify 

and acquire distressed assets and also to resolve these assets in a timely manner. The challenges to timely 

resolution of these assets (especially large ticket assets) due to factors like lack of consensus amongst lenders, 

changes in regulatory env ironment etc. will continue to impinge on its operating performance and 

profitability. 

 

 Inherent challenges in the industry: 

 

EARCL will continue to face challenges given the inherent nature of the asset reconstruction business. 

The changes in the regulatory regime pertaining to acquisition of distressed assets from banks by ARC 

has tilted the balance in favor of those ARCs who are able to acquire assets for direct cash conditions 

as against issuance of Security receipts. The current disposition does not prov ide any significant 

benefits to the banks (sellers of these distressed assets) in case the investment of the bank in these 

SR’s exceed a threshold limit. Hence, the banks are incentiv ized to go for cash deals.  

 

Against this backdrop, Edelweiss Group will have to mobilise funds through various investors which 

can be utilized to support the growth in acquisition of distressed assets. The continued confidence of 

the potential investors in the Edelweiss Group will be necessary in order to attract funds under these 

arrangements.  

 

 Rating Sensitivities  

 

 Regulatory environment governing ARCs  

 Deterioration in credit profile/financial flexibility of Edelweiss Group  

 Delayed resolutions impinging recovery performance, thereby impacting earning profile 

 

 Material Covenants 

 

Edelweiss Group is subject to covenants stipulated by its lenders/investors in respect of various 

parameters like capital structure, asset quality among others. As per confirmation received from the 

Group v ide mail dated July 19,2021, the Group is adhering to all terms and conditions stipulated as 

covenants by all its lenders/investors.  

 

Assessment of Adequacy of Credit Enhancement  

 

Assessment of Adequacy of Credit Enhancement Edelweiss Financial Serv ices Limited (EFSL), the 

holding company of Edelweiss Group, was incorporated in 1995 and has diversified its line of 
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operations across various fund based and non-fund based businesses v iz. Credit (retail and 

corporate), Wealth management including Capital Markets, Asset Management, Asset 

Reconstruction and insurance (life and general). Acuité believes that CE will stand adequate in all 

scenarios and in event of any support, EFSL will prov ide the necessary support 

 

     Liquidity Position: Adequate  

 

EARCL reported cash and cash equivalents of Rs.539 Cr. as on March 31, 2021 and has a steady inflow 

of management fees which prov ides adequate cushion for debt serv icing. It’s debt obligation for 

FY2022 is Rs.347 Cr.  Furthermore, its liquidity profile is supported by the group’s centralised treasury 

operations and adequate liquidity position. The group has demonstrated the ability to raise medium 

to long term funding from banks/capital markets which should support the Group’s ability to plug any 

possible mismatches. The Group on a consolidated basis had maintained liquidity buffers of Rs.6800 

Cr. (includes short term loan book of Rs.1350 Cr.) as on March 31, 2021. ECLFL is supported by strong 

parentage of Edelweiss Group and can tap the excess liquidity available with the Group in case of 

future exigencies. 

 

Outlook: Negative  

 

Acuité believes that the Edelweiss Group’s credit profile will continue to face pressures over the near 

to medium term on account of the deterioration of asset quality and profitability. The weakness in the 

operating env ironment and a slower than expected economic rev ival across the country can impinge 

on the near term performance. Acuité will be closely monitoring the performance of the Group and 

any further impairment in asset quality or reduction of profitability will impart a strong negative bias to 

the rating. 

The outlook may be rev ised to Stable in case Edelweiss Group is able to demonstrate significant and 

sustained improvement in asset quality and profitability. 

 

 

  EFSL- Key financials (Consolidated) 

 

 Unit FY21 

(Actual) 

FY20 

(Actual) 

Total Assets Rs. Cr. 45,016 53,324  

Total Income* Rs. Cr. 7,015 4,810 

PAT (excluding minority interest) Rs. Cr. 254 (2,044) 

Net Worth (including compulsorily 

convertible debentures and excluding 

minority interest) 

Rs. Cr. 7,443 7,233 

Return on Average Assets (RoAA)      (%) 0.52 (3.48) 

Return on Average Net Worth(RoNW)      (%) 3.47 (27.46) 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth (Gearing) Times 3.7 4.9 

Gross NPA  (%) 7.73 5.30 

Net NPA  (%) 4.10 4.10 

*Total income equals to Total Income net off interest expense 

Ratios as per Acuité calculations 

 

 

 EARCL- Key Financials (Standalone)  

 

     Unit 
FY21 FY20 

(Actual) (Actual) 

Total Assets Rs. Cr.        5,933         6,546  

Total Income* Rs. Cr.           340            430  

PAT Rs. Cr.           186            302  

Net Worth Rs. Cr.        2,222         2,036  
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Return on Average 

Assets (RoAA) 
     (%) 3.1 4.51 

Return on Average Net 

Worth(RoNW) 
     (%) 8.44 15.99 

Total Debt/Tangible Net 

Worth (Gearing) 
Times 1.62 2.15 

Gross NPA  (%) NA NA 

Net NPA  (%) NA NA 

   *Total income equals to Total Income net off interest expense 

  Ratios as per Acuité calculations 

 

 

       Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA 

       None 

 

       Any other information 

       None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

 Default Recognition: https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

 Non-banking Financing Entities: https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-44.htm 

 Credit enhancement: https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-49.htm  

 Application Of Financial Ratios And Adjustments: https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

 

    Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: 

 https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 

Date Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term 

Amount 

(Rs. Cr) 

Ratings/Outlook 

5 February 

2021 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 10.00 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 26.50 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 36.00 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 10.00 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 6.00 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Secured 

Guaranteed Non-convertible 

Debentures 

Long term      211.50 
ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

6 February 

2020 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures Long term 10.00 
ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Downgraded from ACUITE 

AA+/Negative) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures Long term 26.50 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Downgraded from ACUITE 

AA+/Negative) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures Long term 36.00 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Downgraded from ACUITE 

AA+/Negative) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures Long term 10.00 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Downgraded from ACUITE 

AA+/Negative) 
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Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures Long term 6.00 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Downgraded from ACUITE 

AA+/Negative) 

Proposed Secured 

Guaranteed Non-convertible 

Debentures 

Long term      211.50 

ACUITE AA(CE)/ Negative  

(Downgraded from ACUITE 

AA+/Negative) 

1 August 

2019 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 10.00 

ACUITE AA+/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 26.50 

ACUITE AA+/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 36.00 

ACUITE AA+/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 10.00 

ACUITE AA+/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 6.00 

ACUITE AA+/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Secured 

Guaranteed Non-convertible 

Debentures 

Long term      211.50 
ACUITE AA+/ Negative  

(Reaffirmed) 

 

17- Dec-18 

Secured Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 
Long term 10.00 

ACUITE AA+/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Proposed Secured 

Guaranteed Non-

Convertible Debentures 

Long term 290.00 
ACUITE AA+/Stable 

(Assigned) 

 

26-Nov -18 

Proposed Non-Convertible 

Debentures 
Long term 300.00 

ACUITE Prov isional AA+/Stable 

(Assigned) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

ISIN 
Name of 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of 

the 

Issue 

(Rs. Cr) 

Ratings/Outlook 

INE015L07618 

Secured 

Guaranteed 

Redeemable 

NCD 

13-Dec-18 9.90% 08-Dec-28 10.00 

ACUITE 

AA(CE)/Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 

INE015L07618 

Secured 

Guaranteed 

Redeemable 

NCD 

21-Dec-18 9.90% 08-Dec-28 26.50 

ACUITE 

AA(CE)/Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 

INE015L07618 

Secured 

Guaranteed 

Redeemable 

NCD 

04-Jan-19 9.90% 08-Dec-28 36.00 

ACUITE 

AA(CE)/Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 

INE015L07618 

Secured 

Guaranteed 

Redeemable 

NCD 

27-Mar-19 9.90% 08-Dec-28 10.00 

ACUITE 

AA(CE)/Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 



Acuité Ratings & Research Limited www.acuite.in 

 

 

 

 

 

INE015L07618 

Secured 

Guaranteed 

Redeemable 

NCD 

15-Apr-19 9.90% 08-Dec-28 6.00 

ACUITE 

AA(CE)/Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 

INE015L07618 

Secured 

Guaranteed 

Redeemable 

NCD 26-Jun-19 

Not 

Available 
08-Dec-28 3.50 

ACUITE 

AA(CE)/Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 

INE015L07618 

Secured 

Guaranteed 

Redeemable 

NCD 

24-Jan-20 
Not 

Available 
08-Dec-28 5.00 

ACUITE 

AA(CE)/Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 

- 

Proposed 

Secured 

Guaranteed 

Redeemable 

NCD 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
203.00 

ACUITE 

AA(CE)/Negative 

(Reaffirmed) 
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  About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securit ies and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned more 

than 8,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread across the 

country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in Mumbai. 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuité rating does not constitute an audit of the rated entity and should not be treated as a 

recommendation or opinion that is intended to substitute for a financial adviser's or investor's independent 

assessment of whether to buy, sell or hold any security. Acuité ratings are based on the data and information 

provided by the issuer and obtained from other reliable sources. Although reasonable care has been taken 

to ensure that the data and information is true, Acuité, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, 

expressed or implied with respect to the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of the information relied 

upon. Acuité is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especially states that it has no financial liability 

whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential loss of any kind arising from the use of its ratings. Acuité 

ratings are subject to a process of surveillance which may lead to a revision in ratings as and when the 

circumstances so warrant. Please visit our website (www.acuite.in) for the latest information on any 

instrument rated by Acuité. 

 


